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quantity available because we are
procuring cow’'s milk from Bikaner,
and the quantity that is available is
limited, Naturally we are not in a
position to cater to all the demand
of the customers as far as cow’s milk
is concerned,

*535. [The questioney (Shri B. N.
Mandal) was absent. For answer,
vide col. 4060 infra.]

TAMOUNT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS

#172. DR. SHRIMAT] PHULRENU
GUHA: Will the Minister of TRANS-
PORT, AVIATION, SHIPPING AND
TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) what was the amount of money
set apart for construction of roads
in the border areas in 1965-66; and

(by whether the amount has been
utilised for the purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
AND AVIATION (SHRI C. M.
POONACHA): (a) and (b) A sum
of Rs, 39.95 crores was provided for
the improvement of road communi-
cationg in the border areas during
1965-66. This amoun{ was utilised for
the purpose for which it was provid-
ed.

DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU
GUHA: 1 could not hear the "ast por-
tion.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA: Part (b)
of the question is whether the amount
has been utilised for the purpose?
The answer is; “This amount was
utilised for the purpose for which 1t
was provided.”

DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA:
Shall I take it for granted, Sir, that
the amount provided was not enough
for the work because usually we are
not able to use the amount provided in
time? So shall we take it that more
amount was needed for the purpose?

#Transferred from the 15th Nov-
ember, 1966.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 404%

SHRI C. M. POONACHA: The pro-
gramme was for higher allocation
But only about Rs. 40 crores was pro-
vided for the roads in the areas men-
tioned in the question. This amount
is being spent and more amounts gre
being sought for.

SHRI BIREN ROY. Did the border
areas include any West Bengal border
also and, if so, what are the roads in-
cluded?

SHRI N. SANJIVA REDDY. About
the details of the roads, the Border
Roads Organisation is taking care of
them. I do not think I will be able to
give all ‘the details, and it may not
also be desirable to give all the details.

DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI TAL-
WAR: May I know whether any new
roads are made in the border areas like
Rajasthan because there is great diffi-
culty particularly for those carrying
on the protection work of the border?
They have to walk through the fields
and uneven grounds whereas their
counterparts on the Pakistan side have
very good roads? I would like ‘*o
know whether any new roads have
been built in the border areas of Raj-
asthan, .

SHRI N, SANJIVA REDDY: This
Border Roads Organisation is created
more for strategic reasons and the
Member wants to know whether the
roads serve the convenience of the peo-
ple in those areas also. There is a
separate organisation to look after the
convenience of the people. The High-
ways Department is there and other
State organisations are there but this
is m separate organisation for a specific
purpose. Therefore we need not go in-
to the people’s convenience here,
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SHRI N SANJIVA REDDY: These
are border roads for the whole country
not for any particular State. There~
fore there is no question of the States
gpending on the borders.
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SHRI C. M. POONACHA: I do
not have that particular information.

SHR] B. K. GAIKWAD: May 1
know whether the Government was
in a position to construct roads ac-
cording to the estimates and plans.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA: What-
ever progress has been made is ac-
cording to the estimates and plans.
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+[ALLOTMENT OF BUSES TO HARYANA

*536. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Wil
the Minister of TRANSPORT, AVIA-
TION, SHIPPING AND TOURISM be
pleased to state:

(a) whether 1t is a fact that the
State Government of Haryana have
complained to the Central Govern-
ment that during the recent bifurca-
tion of Punjab the number of trans-
port buses allotted to Haryana was
very small and their condition was also
not good; ang

(b) if so, what action Government
have taken in this regard?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
AVIATION (SHRI C. M. POONA-
CHA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,
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“The Haryana Government has
decided to represent to the Union
Home Ministry for a compensation
of Rs. 80 lakhs needed to bring the
standard of buses and reconstruction
of the Haryana Roadways to the level
of that of the Punjab Roadways in
the wake of the recent reorganisa-
tion.”
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